
 

 
Addenbrooke House   Ironmasters Way    Telford   TF3 4NT 

 

Continued… 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 

Date Tuesday, 28 January 2020 Time 6.00 pm 

Venue Meeting Rooms G3/G4, Addenbrooke House, Ironmasters Way, Telford, TF3 4NT 

 

Enquiries Regarding this Agenda 

Democratic Services Jayne Clarke 01952 383205 

Media Enquiries Corporate Communications 01952 382406 

Lead Officer Jonathan Eatough, Director: Governance 01952 383200 

 

Committee 
Membership: 

Councillors N A M England (Chair), V J Holt, A Lawrence, 
K S Sahota, C F Smith (Vice-Chair), W L Tomlinson and P Watling 

 

AGENDA 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 3 - 6 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting.  

 
 

4.   2020/21 Treasury Strategy and Treasury Update Report 
 

7 - 50 

5.   External Audit Plan 2019/20 
 

51 - 70 

6.   External Audit Grants Report 2018/19 
 

71 - 126 

7.   Internal Audit Activity Report and Update to Internal Audit Charter 
2020/21 
 

127 - 140 

8.   Updated position of the AGS Action Plan 2018/19 
 

141 - 146 

  

Public Document Pack

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Audit Committee held on Tuesday, 1 October 

2019 at 6.00 pm in Meeting Rooms G3/G4, Addenbrooke House, 
Ironmasters Way, Telford, TF3 4NT 

 
 
Present: Councillors C F Smith (Vice-Chair), N A M England, V J Holt, 
A Lawrence and W L Tomlinson 
 
In Attendance:  
 
Apologies: Councillors K S Sahota 
 
AU25 Appointment of Chair 
 
RESOLVED – that Councillor Nathan England be appointment as Chair 
for the remained of the 2019/20 municipal year. 
 
AU26 Declarations of Interest 
 
None. 
 
AU27 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting the Audit Committee held 
on 23 July 2019 be agreed and signed by the Chair. 
 
AU28 Audit Findings 
 
Grant Thornton, External Auditors, gave a brief update on the Audit Findings 
report which presented the observations arising from the Audit.  This included 
the conclusion to the work on revaluation of property, plant and equipment 
which had not been revalued in year and some transactions relating to 
NuPlace.  Additional management representations were awaited before they 
were in a position to sign off the opinion. 
 
During the debate some Members asked for clarification with regard to the 
sign-off deadline.     
 
Grant Thornton confirmed that the sign off date was 31 July 2019, but that due 
to recent changes some Audits had not commenced until August.  Although 
the Audit Opinion was overdue and sufficient assurance had been ascertained 
to issue the opinion it was acknowledged it was past the deadline.   
 
AU29 Update Report on the Work of Internal Audit 
 
The Principal Auditor presented the report which gave on overview of 
progress made against the Annual Audit Plan.  There had been no changes to 
the plan between the period 1 July 2019 and 6 September 2019.   

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 
A total of four reports had been issues within the reporting period Newport 
Pool (Amber), Syrian Refugee (Yellow), Horsehay Golf Centre (Yellow) and 
Benefits (Green).  Progress had been made with regard to Direct Payments 
which had moved to Yellow.  Further testing to take place with a fuller Audit in 
January 2020. 
 
No unplanned work had been undertaken during the reporting period although 
an audit had taken place at Oakengates Town Council as part of a three year 
agreement with them. 
 
Internal Audit maintained a quality Assurance and Improvement Programme 
in order to comply with Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) which 
ran alongside the quality review process.  The Team Leader undertook 
monthly independent checks to ensure that they complied with requirements 
of the PSIAS, the Rules of the Code of Ethics, Internal Audit processes and 
procedures and the approved Internal Audit Charter.  Only one minor issue 
had been found from these checks and this had been fed back to aid 
continuous improvement in the service. 
 
During the discussion, some Members were pleased that follow ups took 
place and that Members could see this being monitored. 
 
RESOLVED – that the report be noted. 
 
AU30 Public Sector Internal Audit Standards - Self Assessment 
 
The Audit & Governance Team Leader presented the report on Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) self-assessment which had now been 
completed.  The assessment demonstrated that Internal Audit fully complied 
with 69% and partially complied with 31% of the standards set.  An action plan 
had been drawn up to ensure that requirements were fully complied with in the 
future. 
 
During the discussion some Members were pleased to note the internal 
checks and asked if Member checks were due and if they also needed an 
external check. 
 
The Audit & Governance Team Leader confirmed to Members that an external 
check was undertaken once every 5 years and that the next check was due in 
2021/22. 
 
RESOLVED – that the contents of the self-assessment be noted. 
 
 
AU31 Speak Up/Whistleblowing Policy 
 
The Audit & Governance Team Leader presented a brief overview of the 
Speak Up (Whistle Blowing) Policy 2019 which was reviewed and approved 
every 2 years.  Members were asked to note that the reporting channels had 

Page 4



 

 

been updated to provide easier reporting methods which now included a 
confidential internet friendly referral form to allow anonymous referrals to be 
made. 
 
During the discussions, some Members asked if they had been able to test 
the system by a referral being made, if antifraud and corruption information 
was reported and if the Council undertook benchmarking.   Other Members 
asked who decided if referrals were malicious or vexatious and how the 
updated Policy was communicated to staff. 
 
The Audit & Governance Team Leader confirmed that limited referrals were 
received even though more channels of reporting were now available, but as 
there were less Red and Amber reports it was felt that the Council had strong 
governance and straightforward fraud and prevention controls.  It was the 
Council’s policy to report on antifraud and corruption and that the policy was 
shared within the West Midlands Fraud Group and it was comparable with 
other policy documents within the Group.  With regard to vexatious or 
malicious referrals, this had yet to be tested although procedures were in 
place with the Customer Relationship Team, the Freedom of Information (FOI) 
process and good practice and that the Assistant Director Governance, 
Procurement & Commissioning and the Governance & Legal Services 
Delivery Manager made any decisions on such complaints.  Once the updated 
Policy had been agreed, an online Ollie course would be available and this 
would be communicated in the Staff News, Managers briefings and on 
flyers/posters in order to have a dynamic approach to promoting the new 
Policy. 
 
RESOLVED – that the adoption of the Speak Up (Whistleblowing) Policy 
2019 be approved. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 6.23 pm 

 
Chairman:   

 
Date: 

 
Tuesday, 28 January 2020 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

TELFORD & WREKIN COUNCIL 
 
AUDIT COMMITTEE – 28TH JANUARY 2020 
CABINET – 20TH FEBRUARY 2020 
COUNCIL – 5TH MARCH 2020 
 
2020/21 TREASURY STRATEGY AND TREASURY UPDATE REPORT 
 
REPORT OF THE CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER (DIRECTOR: FINANCE & HUMAN 
RESOURCES) 
 
LEAD CABINET MEMBER – CLLR LEE CARTER 
 
 
 
PART A – SUMMARY REPORT 
 
1. SUMMARY OF MAIN PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 The report updates members on Treasury Management activities during 2019/20 to-

date and details the Treasury Strategy recommended to be adopted for 2020/21.   
 
 The strategy in 2019/20 and recent years has been to limit investments in third parties, 

which reduces the Council’s exposure to counterparty risk, and to take advantage of 
lower interest rates for borrowing.  Maintaining high levels of very cheap temporary 
financing has generated surplus treasury management returns of more than £17.0m 
in recent years which has reduced the impact of Government cuts to the Council’s 
grants and therefore helped to protect front line services. 

 
Following discussion with the Council’s external treasury advisors, Arlingclose, we also 
continued to lock into some fixed term borrowing during 2019/20 taking advantage of 
lower long term interest rates as well as reducing the risk of future interest rate 
fluctuations. The PWLB (currently the main source of long-term lending for Local 
Authorities) increased interest rates by 100 basis points in October 2019 and the 
associated impact has been built into the budget strategy going forward.  For the 
remainder of 2019/20 we will aim to use temporary borrowing where possible to 
minimise the in-year impact. It should be noted that the Council’s budget for 2019/20 
and the Cabinet’s proposals issued for consultation in January 2020 for 2020/21 
include allowance for locking in all the anticipated financing requirement at fixed 
interest rates that are higher than current PWLB rates for any duration (from 1 year to 
50 years) which ensures that the Council’s budget in relation to Treasury Management 
is robust.  The Council will continue to receive regular advice from Arlingclose who are 
a firm of expert advisors specialising in all aspects of local government treasury 
management and we act in accordance with the advice received.  

 
The report also sets out expected external financing requirements.  We have an 
excellent track record of complying with all the prudential indicators and limits agreed 
by Council and are operating well within the overall approved credit ceiling.  The 
proportion of the Council’s net revenue budget used to service loan repayment is 9.1% 
in the current financial year.  This compares to 9.7% for the average unitary authority. 
The Council has increased its external 
[...]
ouncil’s Treasury Management Strategy is set within the parameters of the 
relevant statute, guidance and accounting standards which include the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Code of Practice for Treasury 
Management in Public Services and the Prudential Code.  
 
The Council is currently expected to be required to borrow up to £29.6m in 2020/21 
based on the current capital programme plans and will adopt a flexible approach to 
borrowing.  In consultation with its treasury management advisors consideration will 
be given to affordability, maturity profile of existing external financing, interest rate and 
refinancing risk as well as borrowing source, which is usually expected to be the Public 
Works Loan Board, but may also include the LGA Municipal Bonds Agency, European 
Investment Bank or commercial sources, and any new opportunities which may arise 
following the PWLB rate increase. 

 
The strategy for any investments will generally be to reduce investments in order to 
reduce counter-party risk and to reduce net interest costs as longer-term borrowing 
rates will tend to be greater than we are able to earn on new investments, but we will 
look to lengthen investment periods, where cash flow permits, to achieve higher 
interest rates within acceptable risk parameters.  We would generally anticipate 
holding investments equal to the requirements set out under MIFID II, currently £10m.  
Maximum investment levels with counterparties will be set to ensure prudent 
diversification is achieved whilst recognising that strict investment criteria that the 
Council applies severely reduces the number of suitable available counterparties and 
therefore sums with individual counterparties may be up to £15m at any one time. 
 
The report also includes: the Council’s Minimum Revenue Provision Statement - the 
policy is in line with that previously agreed and the Prudential Indicators associated 
with Treasury Management for 2020/21. 
 
It should be noted that there may be some changes to the Treasury Strategy before it 
is presented to Cabinet on 20 February as further information becomes available.  If 
this is necessary, the final strategy will be circulated to Audit Committee Members for 
information with any significant changes highlighted. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 Members are asked to  

 

Page 9



4 
 

1. Note the treasury management activities for the first half year,  

2. Note the Treasury Management Policy Statement (Appendix A) and 

3. Recommend that Cabinet and Full Council approve the Treasury Strategy, 
including the Annual Investment Strategy for 2020/21 together with the 
associated treasury Prudential Indicators and the Minimum Revenue Provision 
Statement, which will apply from 2019/20 onwards. 

 
 
 
3. SUMMARY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
 

COMMUNITY IMPACT Do these proposals contribute to specific priority plan 
objectives?  

 Yes Maximisation of investment income whilst managing 
risks and minimising borrowing costs helps to support 
the council’s overall financial position and therefore 
the delivery of all service and policy objectives. 

 Will the proposals impact on specific groups of people? 

 No  

TARGET COMPLETION / 
DELIVERY DATE 

Part of ongoing Treasury Management Activities within the 
Treasury Management Strategy and Policy approved by 
Council. 

FINANCIAL / VALUE 
FOR MONEY IMPACT 

Yes Where appropriate these are detailed in the body of 
the report 

LEGAL ISSUES Yes The Council’s Treasury Strategy has to comply with the 
relevant statue, codes and guidance which are set out 
both in the main body of this report and its appendices.   
 

The Director: Finance & Human Resources (Section 
151 Officer) has responsibility for the administration of 
the financial affairs of the Council.  In providing this 
report the Director: Finance & Human Resources is 
meeting one of the responsibilities of the post 
contained within the Council’s Constitution at Part 2, 
Article 12, paragraph 12.04(f) which states “The Chief 
financial Officer will contribute to the promotion and 
maintenance of high standards of governance, audit, 
probity and propriety, risk management and the 
approval of the statement of accounts through 
provision of support to the Audit Committee.” 

OTHER IMPACTS, 
RISKS AND 
OPPORTUNITUES 

Yes The key opportunities and risks associated with 
treasury management activities are set out in the 
body of the report and in the Treasury Management 
Strategy and Policy approved by Council and will be 
regularly monitored throughout the year. 

IMPACT ON SPECIFIC 
WARDS 

No  

 
 
 

Page 10



5 
 

PART B – ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 
 
4. 2019/20 TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE 
 
4.1 CURRENT PORTFOLIO POSITION 
 

  
31 March 2019 31 Dec 2019 

  Principal Principal 
  £m £m 
Fixed Rate Borrowing – PWLB  159.526 177.936 
Fixed Rate Borrowing – LOBO  25.000 25.000 
Fixed Rate Borrowing – Market  15.000 15.000 
Variable Rate Borrowing – Temporary Market  67.398   45.000 
Total External Financing  266.924 262.936 
    
Investments (excl. NuPlace share capital)  15.685 23.121 
Total Investments  15.685 23.121 

Net Indebtedness (excl. NuPlace  251.239 239.815 
    
Investment in NuPlace  11.600 12.000 
    

  239.639 227.815 

    

 
4.2 Interests Rates 
 

UK interest rates have remained at 0.75% throughout 2019/20 to date. The Bank of 
England Quantitative Easing programme remains at £435bn. The Bank of England 
having previously indicated interest rates may need to rise if a Brexit agreement was 
reached, stated in its November Monetary Policy Report that the MPC now believe this 
is less likely in the event of a deal.  Arlingclose expects the base rate to remain at 
0.75% for the foreseeable future, although this is also dependent on clarity relating to 
Brexit. The markets forecast an even slower rise over the same period.    
 
 
 

4.3 Borrowing & Rescheduling 
 

The borrowing strategy for the current year has been to bor
[...]
 
be placed for longer than 13 months 
 
Overall the weighted average return on all internal investments for the year to date 
was 0.61% compared to a benchmark return for the period of 0.50%. 
 
Overall Position and Exposure 
A full analysis of all Council investments at the end of December 2019 is shown in 
Appendix F. 
 
Our current counterparty limit and maximum exposure is £15.0m for the current year 
with any one counterparty, with exception of the Debt Management Office (DMO) 
which is unlimited as it is Government guaranteed. At the end of December the 
greatest exposure with a single counterparty was £6.139m with Lloyds Bank (26.6% 
of the total portfolio).  
 
The Council is guided by its Treasury advisers, Arlingclose, in assessing investments. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



7 
 

4.5 Leasing 
 
Each year the Council arranges operating and finance leases for assets such as 
vehicles, computers and equipment.  This helps to spread the cost over a number of 
years. 

 
There have been two drawdowns to date in 2019/20 which were undertaken in 
January. The drawdowns consisted of finance leases from JCB Finance totalling 
£0.029m and funded the purchase of Leisure equipment over three years and a van 
over five years. 
 

5. TREASURY STRATEGY FOR 2020/21 TO 2021/22 
 

5.1 Background 
 
5.1.1 The CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice 
 

Treasury management is the management of the Authority’s cash flows, borrowing 
and investments, and the associated risks. The Authority has borrowed and invested 
substantial sums of money and is therefore exposed to financial risks including the 
loss of invested funds and the revenue effect of changing interest rates. The successful 
identification, monitoring and control of financial risk are therefore central to the 
Authority’s prudent financial management. 
 
Treasury risk management at the Authority is conducted within the framework of the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Treasury Management in th
[...]
ant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved.

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member 
firms, as the context requires.

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a 
separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one 
another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 125



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 1 

TELFORD & WREKIN COUNCIL 
 
AUDIT COMMITTEE:    28 JANUARY 2020 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT & INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 
 
REPORT OF THE AUDIT & GOVERNANCE TEAM LEADER 

 
1 Purpose 
 
To update members on the progress made against the 2019/20 Internal Audit Plan and to provide 
information on the recent work of Internal Audit.  
 
The report also includes an update on the Internal Audit Charter. 
 

2 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Members of the Audit Committee to note the information contained in this report in respect to 

Internal Audit work undertaken between 7 September 2019 and 3 January 2020. 
 
2.2 Members of the Audit Committee approve the revised Internal Audit Charter. 

 
3 Progress on Completion of the Annual Audit Plan & Changes made to the Plan 
 
3.1 Audit Committee members approved the 19/20 Internal Audit Plan at the May committee 

meeting, Appendix 1 of this report shows the current progress made against the plan. There 
were originally 69 audits on the annual plan of which we have agreed to remove or defer 11, 
13 have been completed and 11 in progress/near completion.  

 

Between the period 7/9/2019 – 3/1/2020 the Principal Auditor attended service areas 
management meetings to discuss current and pla
[...]
ce Team Leader undertakes 
an independent monthly check of 1 or 2 (number dependent on number of completed audits 
that month) completed audit files to ensure they comply with: 

 

 Requirements of the PSIAS 

 Rules of the Code of Ethics 

 Agreed Internal Audit process and procedures 

 Approved Internal Audit Charter 
 

Only minor Internal Audit procedural issues have been found from these checks and these had 
been fed back to the Internal Auditors to aid continuous improvement in the service. 

 
7 Internal Audit Adding Value 

 
 7.1 The Internal Audit function adds value to the Councils services in numerous ways. During this 

period advice and guidance was given with regard to school imprests and also setting up new 
process and procedures for volunteers handling cash.  As part of the ContrOCC audit 
additional advice and guidance has been provided including the development of process 
maps.  
 
 
 

Page 132



 

 7 

8          Internal Audit Charter 
 

8.1 This charter defines for the Council and the community internal audit activity’s purpose, 
authority and responsibilities consistent with the requirements of the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards (PSIAS)1 and the Council. 
 

8.2 The terms of reference of the Audit Committee require the committee to approve the Internal 
Audit Charter on an annual basis. The charter has been reviewed by the Audit & Governance 
Team Leader and changes made to reflect the requirements of the PSIAS. See Appendix 2 for 
a copy of the revised charter. 

 
9 OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 

AREA COMMENTS 

Equal 
Opportunities 

All members of the Audit Team have attended equal opportunities/ diversity 
training. If any such issues arose during any work the appropriate manager 
would be notified.  

Environmental 
Impact 

All members of the Audit Team are environmentally aware and if any issues 
were identified they would be notified to the appropriate manager. 
 

Legal 
Implications 

The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2
[...]
e – April 2013 
Accounts and Audit Regulations – 2015 
 
 
Report by: Tracey Drummond Principal Auditor. Telephone 383105 
  Rob Montgomery, Audit & Governance Team Leader. Telephone 383103 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 134



 

 9 

Appendix 2 
 

Internal Audit Charter – 1st April 2020 to 31st March 2021 
 

1. Introduction 
 

1.1 This charter defines for the Council and the community internal audit activity’s purpose, 
authority and responsibilities consistent with the requirements of the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards (PSIAS)2 and the Council.  
 

1.2 This charter will be approved by the Audit Committee, after consultation with senior 
management3 and will be reviewed annually. 
 

2. Internal Audit Purpose and Responsibilities 
 
2.1 Internal Audit Purpose 
 
2.1.1 The Audit & Governance Team is led by the Audit & Governance Team Leader under the 

direct management of the Governance & Legal Service Delivery Manager. The team supports 
the Co-operative Council in the delivery of services to the community to help improve their 
quality of life and the promotion of Telford & Wrekin as a place of partnership, enterprise and 
innovation. The team supports the whole Council to deliver economic, efficient and effective 
services4 and achieve the Council’s programme to “Protect, Care and Invest to Create a 
Better Borough”. 

 
2.2 Internal Audit Objectives 
 
2.2.1 To review the effectiveness of the governance, risk management and control processes of the 

Council to aid improvement, provide a level of assurance and an opinion on them to the Council. 
 
2.2.2 To provide a respected, cost effective, objective and quality internal audit service including the 

provision of advice and guidance to assist our customers to meet their objectives and improve 
their services, including the rationalisation of controls, where appropriate.  

 
2.2.3 To deliver value adding internal audit activity whilst meeti
[...]

(Now Chief Exec) 

  
& SMT 

 

This is ongoing, the Authority are 
continue to look at income generation 
and commercial projects.  

   

 

P
age 146


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 2020/21 Treasury Strategy and Treasury Update Report
	5 External Audit Plan 2019/20
	6 External Audit Grants Report 2018/19
	Telford and Wrekin Council 2018-19 Annual Audit Letter FINAL

	7 Internal Audit Activity Report and Update to Internal Audit Charter 2020/21
	8 Updated position of the AGS Action Plan 2018/19



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit Committee held on Tuesday, 28 
January 2020 at 6.00 pm in Meeting Rooms G3/G4, Addenbrooke House, 

Ironmasters Way, Telford, TF3 4NT 
 

 
Present: Councillors N A M England (Chair), V J Holt, K S Sahota, 
C F Smith (Vice-Chair), W L Tomlinson and P Watling 
 
In Attendance:   
 
Apologies: Councillors A Lawrence 
 
AU32 Declarations of Interest 
 
None. 
 
AU33 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 1 October 2019 be 
agreed and signed by the Chair. 
 
AU34 2020/21 Treasury Strategy and Treasury Update Report 
 
P Katrak, Arlingclose, gave a powerpoint presentation on the Treasury 
Strategy and the management of the Council’s borrowing. 
 
The Finance Manager presented a report on the 2020/21 Treasury Strategy 
and an update on the Treasury Strategy which would go before Cabinet and 
Council. Throughout recent years, the Council had taken a prudent approach 
to third party investments so as to minimise risk to the Council.  The Council’s 
approach to borrowing had enabled it to take advantage of lower interests 
rates allowing it to generate treasury management returns of more than £17m 
in recent years.    It was expected that a future report to Audit Committee 
would show a £3.2m surplus for the 19/20 budget.    PWLB rates had 
increased in October 2019 and the associated impact had been built into the 
budget strategy going forward.   The Council’s Minimum Revenue Provision 
Statement Policy (MRPSP) remained in line with that previously agreed.   
 
The Group Accountant gave an update on the 2019/20 Treasury Management 
between the period 1 June 2019 and 31 December 2019.  Interest rates had 
remained at 0.75% and Arlingclose expected the base rate to remain at 0.75% 
for the foreseeable future although this did depend on Brexit. 
 
The Group Accountant also reported on the Treasury Management Strategy 
for 2020/21 which gave an overview of the Council’s borrowing and 
investments and their associated risks.  The Treasury risk management was 
conducted within the framework of the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
and Accountancy (CIPFA) and the Council required to approve a treasury 



 

 

management strategy prior to the start of each financial year.  The Council’s 
strategy, this remained in line with previous years; the balance sheet forecast 
showed that the Council expected borrowing to increase by year end and to 
continue to do so over the next few years.  An update was given regarding the 
investment strategies and activities, investments, approved counterparties, 
ethical investments, 2020/21 Minimum Review Provision Statement (MRP) 
and the training requirements for Members and Offficers.  Arlingclose 
continued to be the Council’s external treasury management advisors. 
 
During the discussion some Members raised the impact of a negative interest 
rate.    Other Members asked why Nuplace was listed as a stand alone 
company. 
 
P Katrak reported that a recession may mean that interest rates were cut to a 
negative rate, but that this was unlikely to happen and the rate was likely to 
remain at zero. 
 
P Harris confirmed that Nuplace was listed separately in order for the Council 
to be clear and transparent and to comply with legislative requirements for 
companies. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

a) the Treasury Management activities for the first half of the year be 
noted; 
 

b) the Treasury Management Policy Statement be noted; and 
 

c) Cabinet and Full Council approve the Treasury Strategy, including 
the Annual Investment Strategy for 2020/21 together with the 
associated treasury Prudential Indicators and the Minimum 
Revenue Provision Statement which would apply from 2019/20 
onwards. 

 
AU35 External Audit Plan 2019/20 
 
Grant Thornton, External Auditors, reported on the External Audit Plan 
2019/20 and gave a summary of the key headlines which included risks, value 
for money, logistics and the independence of the audit.  A significant risk 
identified under International Standards on Auditing - ISA (UK) 240 relating to 
fraud arising from revenue recognition had been considered.  It had been 
determined that the risk of fraud arising from revenue recognition could be 
rebutted as there was little incentive, and very limited opportunity, to 
manipulate revenue recognition.  Work was to be undertaken to evaluate the 
effectiveness of controls over journal entries and adjusting entries and to 
address the controls and risks.  With regard to the valuation of the Council’s 
pension fund net liability they would look to work on the input of the 
calculation, its methodology and actuary of the technical work.  The valuation 
of land and buildings would involve evaluating the management’s processes 
and assumptions for the calculation of the estimate, a rolling revaluation 



 

 

programme and work on assumptions. International Financial Reporting 
Standard IFRS16 was a new accountancy standard for 2020/21 financial 
statements which evaluated the substance of transactions involving the legal 
form of a lease.  A Value for Money (VFM) risk assessment was being 
undertaken and key risks would be reported to the Audit Committee in May 
2020.  The Annual Audit Fee would increase by £9,000 this year due to 
additional work required regarding property, plant and equipment.  Fees would 
be increased by £11,000 to £101,000 which would be included within the 
projected letter.  This was due to a general increase in work and work around 
property plant and equipment, revisions and the new leasing standards. 
 
During the debate some Members raised if the additional work would mean 
that the opinion on the account would be delayed and if there would be 
separate accounts for Nuplace.  Other Members asked whether the External 
Auditors could guarantee that there would be no unexpected late costs. 
 
R Percival, External Auditor, explained that the timelines of the audit had been 
due to issues on the External Audit side and that this year it was envisaged 
that the audit would be completed by the end of July.  With regard to the late 
fee increase, if something significant was found which had an impact on the 
accounts then this work would need to be undertaken with an additional fee.  
However, no issues had been identified at that time which would lead to any 
further increase. 
 
K Clarke, Director: Finance & Human Resources reported that Grant Thornton 
had undertaken the audit for Nuplace last year and if they continued to 
undertake the audit during the current year it would be for a higher fee.   
 
Members were asked to agree to the increased External Audit fee rate of 
£11,000 for the Council’s audit, but it was conveyed to Members that this was 
still a considerable saving on the fee from the Council’s previous accountants. 
 
RESOLVED - that the report be noted. 
 
AU36 External Audit Grants Report 2018/19 
 
R Percival, External Auditors, gave a brief overview of the Audit Letter which 
summarised the audit findings.  The key issues were that an unqualified 
opinion for the 2018/19 accounts had been given and all issues had been 
reported on.  No other matters had been raised. 
 
During the debate some Members asked if there was a deadline for filing the 
accounts and if there was a finish deadline. 
 
R Percival, External Auditor, informed Members that 31 July was the deadline 
for the accounts being completed but if they were not ready there was no 
sanction for them being late. 
 
RESOLVED – that the report be noted. 
 



 

 

AU37 Internal Audit Activity Report and Update to Internal Audit 
Charter 2020/21 

 
The Principal Auditor presented the report on Internal Audit activity during the 
period 7 September 2019 to 3 January 2020 and progress on the 19/20 Audit 
Plan.   There were 69 audits on the annual plan, 11 had been removed or 
deferred, 13 had been completed and 11 were in progress or nearing 
completion.  A meeting had taken place to review the plan and the changes to 
the plan were contained within the report. During the reporting period 12 audit 
reports had been completed with the gradings of risks being 1% high, 49% 
medium and 50% low.  Overall gradings were 17% amber, 50% yellow and 
33% green.   One amber report was for Holy Trinity School who had since had 
a follow up and moved to yellow and the second was for Muxton Primary 
School with their follow up being arranged for March 2020. Quality Assurance 
work had been undertaken by the Audit & Governance Team Leader.  Value 
had been added to the Internal Audit function by giving advice to schools 
regarding imprest accounts and setting up new processes and procedures for 
volunteers handling cash.   A piece of work was currently being undertaken on 
the Adult Social Care systems and it was expected that this would be reported 
back to the Audit Committee in May 2020. 
 
The Audit & Governance Team Leader presented the Internal Audit Charter 1 
April 2020 to 31 March 2021.  The Charter is presented to Members annually 
for approval and defined the Council and the community internal audit activity 
purpose, authority and responsibilities consistent with the requirements of the 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS).  The Charter had four 
changes which included giving assurance on other external bodies, formally 
reporting on independence and objectivity issues, the Committee having an 
input on the recruitment of the Chief Internal Auditor, together with input into 
the APPD for the Chief Internal Auditor. 
 
During the debate some Members asked if there was a best practice for 
internal audit standards, and if Internal Audit were able to sell on their 
services. 
 
The Audit & Governance Team Leader reported that the Public Sector Internal 
Audit standards were covered in the Charter and that potential commercial 
opportunities were being investigated.   It was proposed by the Governance 
and Legal Service Delivery Manager that a meeting would take place between 
the Chair and herself in order to take for feedback for to the APPD of the Chief 
Internal Auditor. 
 
RESOLVED – that  
 

a) the information contained in the report in respect of Internal Audit 
Work undertaken for the period 7 September 2019 and 3 January 
2020 be noted; and 
 

b) the revised Internal Audit Charter be approved. 
 



 

 

AU38 Updated position of the AGS Action Plan 2018/19 
 
The Organisational Delivery & Development Manager presented the report on 
the AGS Action Plan which the Council used to promote and review the work 
of the Council in order to provide good governance.  The AGS Plan 18/19 
came to Audit Committee last May and the report gave an update on work and 
progress against the Action Plan up to December 2019. 
 
The Organisational Delivery & Development Manager reported that the 
Corporate Risk Register would be reviewed in May 2020 and set out external 
policy, how the Council manages resources internally and the financial 
position which was set out in the Risk Register. 
 
RESOLVED – that the report be noted.  
 
The meeting ended at 7.23 pm 

 
Chairman:   

 
Date: 

 
Tuesday, 14 July 2020 

 


